# OP \$140.00 87138611

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM519231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CFS Holdings, Inc.		04/16/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The C.F. Sauer Company		
Street Address:	2000 West Broad Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23220		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87138611	THE SPICE HUNTER
Serial Number:	87980567	THE SPICE HUNTER
Serial Number:	88305210	THE SPICE HUNTER
Registration Number:	2312019	THE SPICE HUNTER
Registration Number:	4996585	THE SPICE HUNTER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8043433227

**Email:** idt@leadingedgelaw.com

Correspondent Name: lan D. Titley

Address Line 1: 4905 Dickens Road

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23230

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ian D. Titley
SIGNATURE:	/lan D. Titley/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006619 FRAME: 0627

source=CFS to CF Sauer 4 16 2019#page1.tif source=CFS to CF Sauer 4 16 2019#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006619 FRAME: 0628

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, dated April £, 2019, is by and between CFS Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and The C.F. Sauer Company, a Virginia corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks set forth on attached Exhibit A (the "Marks") and is the owner of the United States Trademark Registrations (the "Registrations") and the United States Trademark Registration Applications (the "Applications") listed on such Exhibit; and,

WHEREAS, Assignee is acquiring on the date hereof all of the assets of Assignor related to the business operations of Assignor conducted in association with the Marks, Registrations and Applications, including all of Assignor's rights in and to the Marks, Registrations and Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, and Assignee accepts, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, Registrations and Applications, together with all assets and goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby, all rights conferred by virtue of the Registrations and Applications, all common law trademark rights in and to the Marks, the right to sue for past infringement of the Marks, Registrations and Applications, and the right to pursue cancellation and opposition proceedings to enforce the Marks, Registrations and Applications.
- 2. Assignor shall execute any further documents reasonably requested by Assignee for the purpose of effectuating the assignment contemplated herein and transferring to Assignee all rights in and to the Marks, Registrations and Applications.

WITNESS the following signatures as of the date first written above:

CFS Holdings, Inc.

William F. Uhlik, President

The C.F. Sauer Company

Conrad F. Sauer IV, President

{00045884.DOC;2}

# Exhibit A

Serial Number	Registration Number	Mark	
75670075	2312019	The Spice Hunter and Design	-
87138611	n/a	The Spice Hunter and Design	•
87980567	n/a	The Spice Hunter and Design	
86804641	4996585	THE SPICE HUNTER	
88305210	n/a	THE SPICE HUNTER	

{00046130.DOCX;}

**RECORDED: 04/16/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006619 FRAME: 0630